
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance 

Scrutiny 
 
 Cllr C Ladkin (Chairman) 

Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr JMT Collett 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr E Hollick 
 

Cllr K Morrell 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De 
Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on MONDAY, 13 MARCH 2023 at 6.30 pm and your 
attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 03 March 2023 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  -  13 MARCH 2023 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2022 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   VERBAL UPDATE ON THE REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK  

 To give members an update on the review of the performance management framework 

7.   ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (POLLUTION) - NOISE NUISANCE (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To present to members the work of the Environmental Health (Pollution) Service relating 
to noise nuisance 

8.   FRONTLINE SERVICE REVIEW - STREET SCENE SERVICES (Pages 11 - 18) 

 To report to members on the performance of Street Scene Services 

9.   BUSINESS RATES & POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 3 2022/23 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 To inform members of the business rates performance from 1 April 2022 to 31 December 
2022 

10.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN - DECEMBER 2022 (Pages 23 - 48) 

 To present to members the financial outturn position as at December 2022 

11.   FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 49 - 50) 

 To inform members of the work programme for 2022/23 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE 
TO BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 78 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

7 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr K Morrell and Cllr LJ Mullaney 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley 
Wilson 
 

190. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors, Hollick, Sheppard-Bools 
and Webber-Jones. 

 
191. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor P Williams, seconded by Councillor Morrell and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July be 
  confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
192. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional interests were declared at this meeting. 

 
193. Planning Frontline Service review  

 
Members were provided with an update on the performance of the planning service 
which had gone through a restructure and moved over to the Community Services 
Department. The report included the work areas development management, planning 
enforcement, regeneration/economic development, conservation/heritage and planning 
policy and the key activities carried out by the service and how they were performing 
against defined indicators and the current budget position.   
 
Councillor Collett joined the meeting at 18.35. 
 
A question was asked regarding the speed of determining planning applications and how 
close the team were to government intervention.  It was confirmed that the speed 
measure was monitored on a quarterly basis for a rolling two year period from October 
2020 to September 2022 so this period had now ended. 
 
Members thanked the officers that were in post for their hard work as although 
performance dropped from January 2021 and continued to drop until March of this year, 
the indicators now appeared to be moving in the right direction. 
 
After a question from members regarding the rising legal costs and the overspend 
indicated in the report, it was confirmed that the vast majority of the overspend was 
appeals costs and the number of public enquiries that incurred significant legal costs. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 79 - 

Members thanked the team for a comprehensive report. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
194. Financial Outturn Quarter 1 June 2022  

 
Members were updated on the financial outturn position as at June 2022. 
 
It was highlighted that the financial reports attached to this report were based on the 
original budget taken to Council in February 2022 and had taken into account the budget 
movements for the first three months. 
 
Members noted the unprecedented pressures on the budget and the significant rise in 
utility costs. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
195. Treasury Management Quarter 2 - 2022-23  

 
Council approved the Treasury Management policy at its meeting on 22 February 2022 
and delegated the execution of the policy to this committee. 
 
Members were therefore updated on the treasury management activity in the second 
quarter of 2022/23 to show that activity was in line with the limits set out in the policy. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
196. Sundry Debts Quarter 2 - 2022-2023  

 
Members were informed of the position on sundry debts as at 30 September 2022. 
 
Members noted the current aged debt position for sundry debts and that a report would 
follow at the next meeting on the action being taken on recovery of estates debt. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
197. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
Members noted the work programme and all items listed for December 2022 would now 
be reported to the next meeting being held on 16 January 2023. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.38 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

Page 2



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance  13 March 2023 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (POLLUTION) – NOISE NUISANCE 
 
 

Report of Director Community Services 

1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 To inform Finance and Performance committee on the work of the 
Environmental Health (Pollution) Service relating to noise nuisance. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Finance and Performance endorse the report. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 

STATUTORY NUISANCE 
3.1 The main piece of legislation dealing with noise is statutory nuisance contained 

in Part III of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. It provides local authorities 
with powers to deal with complaints about noise nuisance. As well as dealing 
with existing problems, these controls also cover nuisance that is expected to 
occur or recur. 
 

3.2 The main Statutory Nuisances that are investigated are related to noise but can 
also include such nuisances as smoke, light and odour. 
 

3.3 A statutory noise nuisance is commonly described as one which is materially 
interfering with the use and enjoyment of someone’s home. 
 

3.4 In 2014 The Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act introduced the 
Community Protection Notice (CPN).  If it is ascertained that behaviour from a 
premises is having a continuous, detrimental effect on the community a CPN 
may be served.  Failure to comply with such a notice is a crimi
[...]
ive Member:  Councillor M Cartwright 
 

Page 10



06/16 

 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny  13 March 2023    
Wards affected:    All wards 
 
 

FRONT LINE SERVICE REVIEW: STREET SCENE SERVICES 
 
 

Report of Director Corporate and Street Scene Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To report on the performance of Street Scene Services 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Street Scene Services includes waste management, green spaces, clean 

neighbourhoods and car parks. This report sets out the key activities during 
the financial year 2022 / 2023 to date. 

 
SERVICE OVERVIEW 

3.2 The services are based at the Council’s Jubilee depot on the Harrow brook 
industrial estate, Hinckley and are managed by the Head of Street Scene 
Services. Services support each other to deliver common goals, to deliver 
services and to deliver corporate priorities such as the climate change 
strategy.  

 
 WASTE MANAGEMENT 
3.3 All collections are run in house and the service collects approximately 44,000 

tonnes of rubbish / recycling and empties and estimated 3.4 million wheeled 

bins each year.  

3.4 Collections have been delivered without disruption over this financial year but 
the local supply of agency HGV drivers remains limited due to high demand 
from the logistics sector. Driving support has been received from DPD but this 
has now ceased. One employee has successfully trained to be an HGV driver, 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



06/16 

and one additional Supervisor post has been created to ensure Health and  
Safety (H&S) monitoring and driver resilience. Officers are currently looking at 
options to increase resilience on HGV driver provision.  

 
3.5 Recycling performance 2021/22. This data from DEFRA is always 1 year in 

arrears and at the time of writing this report is not available nationally for 
2021/22 to allow comparison. HBBC indicative dat
[...]
t management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact officer:  Caroline Roffey 5782 
Executive member:  Councillor B Crooks – Street Scene 
 Councillor Stuart Bray – Car Parks 

Page 18



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny:   13 March 2023 
 
Wards affected:     All  
 
 

BUSINESS RATES AND POOLING UPDATE QUARTER 3 - 2022/23  
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the committee of business rates performance from 1 April 2022 – 31st 

December 2022. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
3. Background to the report 

 
3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth BC as a billing authorities pay 50% of collected business rates 

to government. The remaining 50% is split between the billing authority (40%) and the 
precepting authorities (10%). 

 
3.2 Following these payments, the retained business rates of billing authorities are subject 

to a tariff set out in the respective Local Government Finance Settlement. Any growth 
in business rates over the set baseline will be subject to a “levy” payment of 50%, with 
the remaining half retained by the host Council. Correspondingly, if a Council loses 
7.5% of their set threshold, a “safety net” payment will be triggered to compensate for 
the loss.  
 

3.3 The Council will receive £3,560,000 of “section 31 grant” income, this is higher than 
forecast due to the award of S31 grant to cover the CARF relief awarded in year. Some 
of the benefit of this is negated due to a higher levy payment.  The allocated grant was 
based on the level of reliefs that were forecast to be granted in 2022/2023 in the 
submitted business rates budget form (the NNDR1). The actual grant that can be 
“banked” as retained rates will be determined based on the actual reli
[...]
icer:       Ashley Wilson (Head of Finance) Ext 5609 

Executive member:  Cllr K Lynch 

Page 22



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny 13 March 2023 
 
Wards affected:    All  
 
 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN- DECEMBER 2022 
 
 

Report of Section 151 Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 Present the financial outturn position as at December 2022 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 The report is noted. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 

3.1 The financial reports attached to this report are based on the Original budget 
taken to Council in February 2022 and take into account budget movements 
for the first nine months. 

 
3.2 Attached to this report are the monthly outturn reports including the following 

information for the period ending December 2022: 
 

 General Fund budget monitoring summary 
 General Fund detailed variance analysis 
 Capital Programme outturn by scheme 

 
General Fund 
 
3.3 Based on the approved budget (Council February 2022) it was anticipated 

that £464,625 would be transferred to balances and a net £531,718 
transferred from earmarked reserves. Since that date, the budget has been 
increased by £99,540 representing supplementary budgets that have been 
approved in line with financial procedures rules. As at the end of December 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



06/16 

2022, the forecast is for the General Fund cost to increase by £529,870. This 
means an estimated £65,246 will be required from balances compared 
against the budgeted position of £464,625 being transferred to balances.  

 

  Budgeted Forecast  Movement 

Contribution (from)/to General 
Fund Balances (£000) 

465 (65)  (530) 

 
3.4 The table below shows summarises the movements between Original Budget 

and the estimated outturn position as at the end of December 2022.  
 
 

 Outturn 
variances 

£000 

Explanation 

Additional budgets  (730)  To take into account latest contractual 
commitments 

Forecast Outturn 
Movem
[...]
15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 21

2022/23 Cash Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

Page 19

P
age 48



- 1 - 

 

 
 

 

 

Finance & Performance Scrutiny 
Work Programme 

2022/23 
 
 

 

Key to corporate aims 
 
1 – People 
2 – Places 
3 – Prosperity 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 11

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/HBBC%20col%20logo.jpg


- 2 - 

 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 2022/2023 
 

 
 

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

 
 

 13 March 2023 

Business rates and pooling 
update Q3 – 2022/23 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Verbal Update on the review of 
the Performance and Risk 
Management Framework process 

Quarterly review Monitor performance 
and risk management 

Julie Kenny All 

Environmental Health frontline 
service review (noise pollution) 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Steve  
Merry 

1,2 

Financial outturn Qtr 2 & 3 – 
2022/23 

Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Frontline Services Review -  
Streetscene Services 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Caroline 
Roffey 

All 

      

 
 

3 July 2023 

Business rates and pooling 
update Q4– 2022/23 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Performance and Risk 
Management Framework update  
-2022/2023 

Quarterly review Monitor performance 
and risk management 

Julie  
Kenny 

All 

Hinckley Leisure Centre – 
Performance Review 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Simon  
Jones 

All 

Treasury Management Q3 & Q4 
– 2022/23 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Financial outturn Q4 – 2022/23 Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Frontline Service Review – 
Housing 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Sharon 
Stacey 

All 

Sundry debts Qtr. 3 2022/23 Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Future meeting dates 
4 September 2023 
23 October 2023 
18 December 2023 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 Environmental Health (Pollution) - Noise Nuisance
	8 Frontline Service Review - Street Scene Services
	9 Business Rates & Pooling update Quarter 3 2022/23
	10 Financial Outturn - December 2022
	SLT  Outturn report April to December 22 Appendix 1 Post Business Rate Increase

	11 Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 125 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

13 MARCH 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr R Webber-
Jones, Cllr L Hodgkins and Cllr BR Walker 
 
Officers in attendance: Caroline Roffey, Simon Smith, Rebecca Valentine-
Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

310. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope and Sheppard-
Bools, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 10. 
 
Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor Cope 
Councillor Walker for Councillor Sheppard-Bools 

 
311. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Collett, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November  
 
2022 be approved and signed by the Chair. 

 
312. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no interests declared. 

 
313. Verbal update on the review of the performance management framework  

 
This item was deferred to the next meeting. 

 
314. Environmental Health (Pollution) - Noise Nuisance  

 
Members were provided with an update on the work of the Environmental Health 
(Pollution) service relating to noise nuisance. 
 
A member asked a question about statutory noise nuisance and asked if the police 
passed all noise breaches onto the Environmental Health team to deal with.  Officers 
confirmed that if the police received several calls regarding concern and an impact to the 
community regarding a noise nuisance incident then they would deal with it if they had 
the resources to do so. If they were busy dealing with other more serious incidents then 
these were passed onto the Environmental Health team the next working day for any 
appropriate action.   
 



 

- 126 - 

A member also asked a question about the decibel levels of ice-cream van chimes and if 
there was a cut-off limit. Officers confirmed that there was a statutory guidance notice on 
excessive limits of this nature. 
 
Another question was asked by members around the noise of cockerels waking people 
up early in the mornings and affecting their sleep patterns.  Officers confirmed that 
dealing with noise complaints about this issue was not unusual and enforcement action 
was available for these incidents. 
 
Members thanked the team for a very thorough report. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
315. Frontline Service Review - Street Scene Services  

 
Members were provided with an update report on the performance of Street Scene 
Services which included waste management, green spaces, clean neighbourhoods and 
car parks.  The report set out activity during the financial year 2022/23 to date. 
 
After a question from members regarding the increase in trade waste collection income, 
officers confirmed that they hoped that this would increase but it was difficult to say with 
a changing economy. It was also reported that it would soon be mandatory for 
businesses to have separate food and recycling waste collections, so the council would 
want to develop these new services. 
 
After a question from members regarding the fast (ultra) vehicle charging points it was 
confirmed that the grid connection cost for the authority was too high at the moment to 
be able to offer this service. 
 
A member asked if parish councils’ could do more to help with fly tipping and officers 
confirmed that they had already been offered cameras to help with this and would remind 
them again that they were available. 
 
Members wanted to place on record their thanks to the “Wombles” for their volunteering 
support in litter picking around the district. 
 
Members also congratulated the team for the tree planting between November and 
February, officers confirmed that local businesses had also been out to help which had 
helped considerably. 
 
After another question from members around rubbish being thrown out of cars, officers 
confirmed that this was a national problem and that a “littering from vehicle” 
Leicestershire wide campaign was being initiated in September with new signs being put 
up in the meantime. 
 
Members thanked the team for a very comprehensive report. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
316. Business Rates & Pooling update Quarter 3 2022/23  

 
Members were informed of the business rates performance from 1 April 22 to 31 
December 2022. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 



 

- 127 - 

317. Financial Outturn - December 2022  
 
Members were presented with the financial outturn position as at December 2022. 
 
After a comment from members around point 9.3 that showed the significant risks that 
were associated with this report, officers confirmed that this position would be reviewed 
when managing the budget strategy and medium term financial strategy. 
 
Members noted the report. 

 
318. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
Members noted the work programme and all items list for the meeting in July 2023. 
 
Members confirmed this was the last meeting of this scrutiny committee before the next 
annual council meeting and that it would be the new committee that would review the 
reports coming to the July meeting. 
 
The chair thanked the Democratic Services Officer for all their hard work and support 
throughout their term of office in supporting the meetings. 
 
Members gave their thanks to the chair and vice chair for their support in chairing the 
meetings. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.37 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 


